## DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND PERMITTING KA 'OIHANA HO'OLĂLĂ A ME NĂ PALAPALA 'AE CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU

650 SOUTH KING STREET, 7TH FLOOR • HONOLULU, HAWAI'I 96813 PHONE: (808) 768-8000 • FAX: (808) 768-6041 • WEBSITE: honolulu.gov/dpp



July 3, 2024

DAWN TAKEUCHI APUNA DIRECTOR *PO'O* 

BRYAN GALLAGHER, P.E. DEPUTY DIRECTOR HOPE PO'O

REGINA MALEPEAI 2<sup>ND</sup> DEPUTY DIRECTOR *HOPE PO'O KUALUA* 

2024/ELOG-1253 (FK) 2619769

STATE OF HAWAII AND USE COMMISSION

Mr. Daniel E. Orodenker Executive Director State Land Use Commission P.O. Box 2359 Honolulu, Hawai'i 96804-2359

Dear Mr. Orodenker:

SUBJECT: Request for Extension of Time to Respond to Petitioner's Petition for Declaratory Order, Filed June 26, 2024 with the State Land Use Commission

Pursuant to Hawai'i Administrative Rules (HAR), § 15-15-42(a)(1), the Department of Planning and Permitting ("DPP"), City and County of Honolulu, respectfully requests an extension for the DPP to file its response to RK II Partners LLC's ("Petitioner") Petition for Declaratory Order filed on June 26, 2024 ("Motion") with the State Land Use Commission ("LUC"), for Docket No. A92-683. The Petitioner is seeking an order from the LUC confirming that the parcel identified as Tax Map Key No. (1) 9-4-002-001, shall, by prior order of the LUC, be designated as State Land Use Urban District, in perpetuity.

Pursuant to HAR § 15-15-70(f), the DPP is required to notify the LUC and Petitioner of its position within seven days after being served. The DPP respectfully requests that the deadline to respond to Petitioner's Motion be extended for sixty (60) days to August 23, 2024.

The request for extension is to allow time for the DPP to consult with appropriate agencies on areas of concern that may be affected by the proposed Petition.

Thank you for your consideration of this request. Should you have any questions please contact Dina Wong, Planning Division Chief, at (808) 768-8053 or via email at dwong6@honolulu.gov.

Very truly yours,

Dawn Takeuchi Apuna Director

RICK BLANGIARDI MAYOR *MEIA* 

DTA:ah